
NOTICE
OF

MEETING

ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 17TH MAY, 2018

At 7.00 pm

in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS (CHAIRMAN), JUDITH DIMENT (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JOHN LENTON, MARION MILLS, LYNDA YONG AND ASGHAR MAJEED 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH, GERRY CLARK, DR LILLY EVANS, 
EILEEN QUICK, NICOLA PRYER AND JULIAN SHARPE

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Democratic Services - Issued: Wednesday, 9 May 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm -In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff..

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public section of the meeting will 
be audio recorded, and the audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on March 13th 2018.
 

5 - 8

4.  TRANSFORMING URGENT CARE SERVICES

To receive a presentation from the NHS East Berkshire CCG.
 

9 - 20

5.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REPORT

To note the contents of the report.
 

21 - 44

6.  COMMISSIONING OF SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES FROM MARCH 
2019

To comment on the Cabinet report. 
 

To 
Follow

7.  OPTALIS END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE

To receive a presentation and consider its contents.
 

45 - 68

8.  WORK PROGRAMME

To review the ongoing Work Programme.
 

69 - 70



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out 
[...]
 able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Judith Diment (Vice-Chairman), 
Marion Mills and Asghar Majeed

Officers: Hilary Hall, Angela Morris, Shilpa Manek and Teresa Salami-Oru

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Alison Alexander.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 were Unanimously Agreed as an 
accurate record.

Councillor Majeed requested a work programme be added as an Agenda item for future 
meetings. 

Councillor Majeed requested  the following item to be added to the work programme, 
attendance at Accident and Emergency including length of wait and peak hours for 
attendance. Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy and Commissioning, suggested that the data 
should be secured and then the Acute Trust invited to give a report / presentation on its work.

ACTION: Work Programme to be added as an Agenda item for future meetings.

ACTION: Trust be invited to give a report / presentation to the Panel.

SMOKING CESSATION INTERVENTIONS 

Teresa Salami-Oru, Service Leader / Consultant in Public Health, presented the report to the 
Panel.

Points raised by the Panel and responses from the Officers were as below:

 The reports stated that 12.2% of RBWM residents smoked, that was approximately 
16000 smokers, depending on the population denominator used. Panel Members 
asked if these numbers could be decreased further. The Panel were informed that the 
team were continuing to commission an evidenced based service, responding to 
emerging need and evidence as it was presented. For example they had noted, over 
the last twelve months changes in how people quit. They noted that many people were 
giving up through numerous methods and were not using the service alone to support 
their quitting attempts. The service were intending to respond to this as appropriate. It 
was  known that many smokers were quitting through vaping, online apps and online 
services from the NHS. 

 Panel Members asked how did the RBWM statistics compare with other local 
authorities? Officers commented that our smoking prevalence was comparably better 

5

Agenda Item 3



than the England and South East figures; however  the borough were on par with local 
authorities with similar populations. The Panel noted the downward trend in adult 
smoking prevalence.

 Panel Members asked if any follow up was given to people after they had given up 
smoking and was there any evidence showing that after giving up smoking, another 
substitute was found, such as sweet foods? Officers reported that the evidence 
showed that giving up smoking beyond 4 weeks, for example remaining smoke free 
between six months and one year demonstrated a much greater chance of sustained 
behaviour change. However it wa
[...]
 Panel update in Summer 2018 (June/July 2018).

DRUG AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT SERVICES 

Teresa Salami-Oru, Service Leader / Consultant Public Health, presented the report to the 
Panel.

Points raised by the Panel and responses from the Officers were as below:

 Panel Members noted that the use of opiates such as heroine was on the increase and 
becoming a real issue, they asked if more could be done to bring the usage down. 
Officers informed the Panel that it was very important to understand that the team 
worked really hard to help people who use opiates and that the Royal Borough were 
performing 10% better than other comparable authorities.

 RBWM worked very closely with other local authorities in matching data and 
understanding the underlying mental health problems and abusive backgrounds. More 
needed to be done to support the mental health issues.

6



 The Lead Member for Adult Services, Public Health and Communications, Councillor 
Stuart Carroll, had been working very closely with the Principal Member for Housing 
and Communications, Councillor Ross McWilliams, to integrate the issues of mental 
health, use of drugs and alcohol and homelessness. These people were very 
vulnerable and even though the services had come a very long way, there were still 
further challenges ahead.

 Panel Members asked how long the team stayed in contact with the people who were 
trying to give up or had already given up. Panel Members noted that it was important to 
understand that each case was different and that the broader challenge was to look at 
the best practice and do better. There were good policy and national guidance but it 
was an extremely difficult role.

 Panel Members found the report very interesting and encouraging and asked if all the 
good work that RBWM were doing could be communicated to our residents. The Lead 
Member informed the Panel that it had been publicised to residents in the Around the 
Royal Borough, via social media, via the press and the CCG had widely promoted too.

 The Panel requested that a report be presented at a future meeting. The Lead Member 
agreed that a report be presented to the Panel at a future meeting.

 Mark Sanders, Healthwatch, asked if there had been a rise in the use of prescription 
drugs. Officers reported that information was available and would be sent to the Panel.

 Mark Sanders, Healthwatch, pointed out that smoking cannabis seemed to be an 
acceptable culture amongst young people, how was this issue going to tackled in a few 
years times? Officers reported that the youth teams were working with young people 
and teaching them about the impact of drug and alcohol misuse and the impact on 
their mental health.

 The coding used for people admitted into A & E for an alcohol related admission were 
often incorrectly coded resulting in overestimated figures.

ACTION: Panel update in Summer 2018 (June/July 2018).

EACH STEP TOGETHER 

Angela Morris, Deputy Director Health and Adult Social Care, gave a presentation on ’Each 
Step Together’.

Points raised by the Panel and responses from the Officers were as below:

 The Panel asked if the 47 page assessment, which was referred to in the presentation, 
was an online form? Officers reported that the 47 page assessment had been rewritten 
so it could be completed a little at a time.

 Panel Members asked the differences between the Mental Health Team and the Crisis 
Team? The Crisis Team focused on mental health issues at that particular time and 
the Mental Health Team had a more long term approach.

 The Panel requested some case studies when reported on again.
 Mark Sanders, Healthwatch pointed out that there needed to be a better understanding 

between all the teams working together, this would then save time and also have a 
financial advantage.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

7



CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



1

Your views matter- Transforming urgent care services 

Issue
[...]
, patients will be able to book an appointment by using NHS 111 
Online.

Existing services are provided at:

12



5

 Bracknell Urgent Care Centre, Brants Bridge, Bracknell
 St Mark’s Minor Injury Unit, St Mark’s Hospital, Maidenhead
 Slough Walk In Centre, Upton Hospital, Slough

These services do not comply with the expectations of the new national standards.

Emergency Department

This service is available 24 hours a day, every day of the week, for patients with an emergency 
care need.  Emergency Departments are suitable for patients with severe and life-threatening/ life 
changing illness and injury, including resuscitation, complex broken bones and treatment of 
significant wounds. A patient being cared for in an Emergency Department will usually not already 
be known to the healthcare professional assessing or treating them.

Patients can walk in to an Emergency Department, be referred by NHS 111 or their own GP or be 
transferred by emergency ambulance.  Emergency Departments are located at a variety of 
locations in and surrounding East Berkshire. These are:
 Wexham Park Hospital, Slough
 Royal Berkshire Hospital, Reading
 Frimley Park Hospital, Surrey

4.1 COMMUNITY HOSPITAL BEDS 

NHS funded community beds are provided at St Marks Hospital in Maidenhead (?? Beds) and 
Upton Hospital in Slough (?? Beds).  These beds provide care when a person does not need to be 
in an acute hospital bed, e.g. at Wexham Park, but their care needs cannot be met at home.  A 
person may require a community bed to prevent them from having to be admitted to an acute 
hospital bed or to help them recover after being in an acute hospital. 

5. WHAT WE HAVE ALREADY HEARD FROM LOCAL PEOPLE

The three CCGs in East Berkshire engaged with local people/ people using services on a range of 
topics between 2013 and 2017.  These are some of the things we heard that are relevant to urgent 
care:

- People do not always understand or know how to navigate the urgent care system.  
- People
[...]
lexible working patterns and sometimes negative press makes recruitment and retention for general 
practice very difficult.  This means that we need to make the best use of the skills of all NHS staff 
and ensure that patients see the right person at the right time.  There is a national shortage of GPs 
and primary care nurses, so we need primary care staff such as nurses, pharmacists and GPs to 
work differently to support patients.  Some of our local practices are already grouping together to 
share skills and provide some services collectively.  Community pharmacists are working as part of 
general practice teams using their specialist training to advise patients on their medications and 
minor illnesses.

7. We want to design services that make the best use of the clinical resource we have available 
and support people to offer multi-disciplinary care. We will strive to make East Berkshire an 
attractive place for skilled healthcare staff to come and work. WHO MIGHT BE AFFECTED BY 
THESE ISSUES?

Anyone might need to use urgent care services.  The nature of urgent care is that it cannot be 
planned.  However we do know that there are certain groups of people who tend to use urgent care 
services more than average or who may not be able to easily access them.  These are:  xxxxxx

We will be having conversations with these groups during our engagement period.

8. THE DECISIONS WE WILL HAVE TO MAKE 

16



9

 We will have to make decisions about the type and location of urgent care services in the 
future (not the Emergency Department).

 We will have to decide how to ensure that the quality and safety of patients in community 
beds is maximised and to do this we will need to consider the availability of workforce and 
the appropriateness of the buildings.

 We will have to agree the service models that will serve our population in the future and how 
community buildings can best meet these needs

We will be using what we have heard from our conversations with you to inform our thinking about 
the next steps and whether we need to proceed to a formal consultation before making these 
decisions.    

9. YOUR VIEWS

These are the things that we would like to talk to you about:

We know from talking to patients that they often find it difficult to know where to go for urgent care 
or advice.  We would like to understand from you:

 How do you decide to use which service and why?
 If you had an issue that you felt was urgent what would you do? 

We want people to have access to the right advice at the right time. Some of the ideas we have for 
this involve increasing the number of professionals in the general practice team e.g. community 
pharmacists, paramedics and mental health practitioners. 

 If you were asked to see another member of the team such as a paramedic or pharmacist and 
it would get you the quickest access to the care or advice you were looking for, would you see 
them or wait longer for a different health care professional?

 If you spoke to a doctor other than your own GP what would make you feel confident in taking 
advice from them?  

 If a health care professional assessed you and said your care need was not ‘urgent’ and could 
be managed the next day, would you follow this advice? 
- If you would not follow this advice, what would you do? 

We want to offer the best care we can within the resources we have.

 Would you support us grouping services together in fewer places, if we could offer better care 
to patients by allowing staff to work more flexibly and support each other better? 

 What is important to you about where urgent care services are located?

We want to learn from the experiences people have had from urgent care services in the past.

17



10

If you have used NHS 111, Walk In-Centre, Minor Injury Unit or Urgent Care Centre in the last 12 
months we would like to understand:

 What was good about your experience?
 What could have been better about your experience?
 Has anything stopped yo
[...]
cted:  None

REPORT SUMMARY

1 On the 28 November 2017,  the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGO) issued a draft report to the council following an 
investigation into a complaint originating in December 2015, against the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, ref 16 003 062, finding fault 
causing injustice, and as a result the LGO made a number recommendations 
to the council. Officers responded to the draft report and immediately began 
working on implementing all the recommendations.

2 On 15 February 2018, the LGO issued its final report to the council 
(embargoed until 23 March 2018).  The head of service dealt with service 
improvements in November and it was not until the final report that the 
relevant Lead Member or Leader were notified on the 26 February 2018. The 
Lead Member at the time the incident occurred was notified on the 8th March 
2018.

3 On 23 March 2018, the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGO) published the report.

4 Officers regret and have apologised for any distress that has been caused to 
Mr X through their actions.    

5 All the recommendations made by the LGO were accepted at the draft report 
stage and they were actioned shortly after receipt of the draft report from the 
LGO on 28 November 2017.

6 The council is taking additional steps to ensure the housing service is 
strengthened, including having the housing enabling and housing options 
services under the leadership of one Executive Director, investing in a new 
housing system, developing a new housing strategy, updating the homeless 
strategy and allocations policy driven by the council’s priorities, best practice and 
taking account of the new requirements from the Homeless Reduction Act.  

7 In 2016/17, the LGO received 48 complaints about the Royal Borough, of 
which:

 Three were incomplete or invalid
 20 were referred back for local resolution
 12 were closed after initial enquiries

8 The remaining 13 resulted in detailed investigations, of which six were 
upheld and seven were not. This gives the Royal Borough an upheld rate of 
46%, which is below the national average of 53%.

21

Agenda Item 5



1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Adult Services and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel notes the report and:

i) Notes the actions implemented, following the report, to improve services. 

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 On the 28 November 2017,  the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) 
issued a draft report to the council following an investigation into a complaint 
originating in December 2015, against the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, 
ref 16 003 062, finding fault causing injustice, and as a result the LGO made a number 
recommendations to the council. Officers responded to the draft report and 
immediately began working on implementing all the recommendations

2.2 On 15 February 2018, the LGO issued its final report to the council (embargoed until 
23 March 2018). The head of service dealt with service improvements in November 
and it was not until the final report that the relevant Lead Member or Leader were 
notified on the 26 February 2018. The Lead Member at the time the incident occurred 
was notified on the 8th March 2018.

2.3 On the 23 March 2018, the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) 
published the report.

2.4 Officers regret and have apologised for any distress that has been caused to Mr X 
through their actions

2.5 In 2016/17, the LGO received 48 complaints about the Royal Borough, of which:
 Three were incomplete or invalid
 20 were referred back for local resolution
 12 were closed after initial enquiries

The remaining 13 resulted in detailed investigations, of which six were upheld and 
seven were not. This gives the Royal Borough an upheld rate of 46%, which is below 
the national average of 53%.

2.6 If the LGO decide it is in the public interest to highlight issues emerging from an 
investigation, t
[...]
vices for review
o Strengthening the strategic management of the service
o Implementing a new structure from March 2018
o Changing responsibility for LGO liaison to the complaints team in order to 

streamline the process. 

24



o Changed the process for responding to LGO queries. The complaints 
service will now manage the queries which ensure better oversight as the 
service manage the original complaint. LGO queries will also be 
incorporated into the complaints report to corporate overview and scrutiny 
and the senior management team. 

2.19 In addition to this the council is taking further steps to ensure the housing service is 
strengthened, including:
 Moving the housing enabling and housing options services into one directorate 

under the leadership of one Executive Director, and one Principal Member from 1 
April 2018.

 Investing in a new housing system to ensure there is one database for the recording 
of all decisions, with an estimated implementation date of the end of September 
2018. 

 Developing a new housing strategy, updating the homeless strategy and allocations 
policy driven by the council’s priorities, best practice and taking account of the new 
requirements from the Homeless Reduction Act.  

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Table 1 contains the key implications.

Table 1: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

Housing 
service led by 
one Executive 
Director

Not 
achieved 
by 
01/04/18

Achieved 
by 
01/04/18

Achieved 
before 
01/04/18

Achieved 
before 
25/03/18

01/04/18

New housing 
system 
implemented

No 
system in 
place 

System 
in place 
by 
30/09/18

System in 
place by 
15/09/18

System in 
place by 
01/09/18

30/09/18

Monthly 
complaint 
reporting to 
Senior 
Management 
Team 

No 
reporting 
in place

In place 
by  
30/04/18

In place by  
31/03/18

N/A  30/04/18

4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 The LGO recommended that Mr X was paid an amount totalling £4,175. This was 
[...]
nts 
procedure. 

82. However, we do not think the identified faults prevented Mr X from having access 
to his children as he suggested. Mr X said he is taking legal action to get contact 
with his children. That is something he could have started at any time and was not 
dependent on the Council’s actions. 

Recommendations 
83. The Council must consider the report and confirm within three months the action it 

has taken or proposes to take. The Council should consider the report at its full 
Council, Cabinet or other appropriately delegated committee of elected members 
and we will require evidence of this. (Local Government Act 1974, section 31(2), as amended)

84. In addition to the requirements set out above we recommend the Council should: 
• apologise to Mr X for the identified faults and for the injustice this caused him, 

and provide us with a copy of its letter; 
• pay Mr X £1,050 for the three and a half months he was without any 

accommodation; 

42



    

Final report 15

• pay Mr X a further £2,875 for the eleven and a half months he lived in 
unsuitable temporary accommodation; 

• pay Mr X £250 for his time and trouble pursuing his complaint. This makes a 
total payment of £4,175. The Council should provide proof it has made this 
payment; 

• amend its interim accommodation offer letters so that both are correctly titled, 
and provide us with copies; 

• create a separate temporary accommodation offer letter and provide us with a 
copy; and 

• review and improve its complaints handling arrangements and its Ombudsman 
liaison arrangements, and tell us what it has done to improve its arrangements, 
including those arrangements for handling complaints in relation to outsourced 
services.

43



This page is intentionally left blank



End of Year Performance 

Adult Services & Health 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel

ANGELA MORRIS

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 

45

A
genda Item

 7



“To fulfil the potential of every customer, 

colleague and community we
[...]
sman Report
	180215FINALREPORT

	7 Optalis End of Year Performance
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Judith Diment (Vice-Chairman), 
Marion Mills, Lynda Yong and Asghar Majeed

Also in attendance: Councillor Ross McWilliams

Officers: Alison Alexander, Angela Morris and Teresa Salami-Oru

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lenton and Carroll, Mark Sanders 
(WAM), Hilary Hall and Lynne Lidster.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were Unanimously Agreed as an accurate 
record.

TRANSFORMING URGENT CARE SERVICES 

Rachel Wakefield, NHS, gave a presentation to the Panel. Rachel Wakefield gave the Panel a 
little background of the meaning of urgent care and the purpose of this work. It was explained 
that ‘Urgent Care’  is not really understood by people. The real meaning of ‘Urgent Care’ is 
that you need urgent attention but it was not life threatening on that day. The team wanted to 
try and understand what people needed and wanted and why they currently used the services 
they used. The team were in discussions with the Consultation Institute to understand 
processes and procedures.

The presentation highlighted types and locations of urgent care services for the future and 
different service models. Rachel Wakefield discussed all the points that the team wanted to 
understand, including why people choose a particular urgent care service, what people would 
do if they were told that an issue was not urgent, would the use of technology be supported 
and what was good about and what could be improved in the current service.

The team wanted to understand all the different groups, they required support from scrutiny, 
health and wellbeing boards and partners. There would be six public discussions between 31 
May and 29 June and there would be provider meetings that would include GPs.

An issues paper was currently being drafted. This would be used as the basis for all 
communications. It would identify why things needed to change, engagement already taken, 
questions asked to the public and decisions that needed to be taken. There would be a virtual 
patient panel to check the language and comprehension.

Councillor Yong informed the Panel that the name of the unit was very important, the public 
were against the name ‘urgent care’, the name ‘minor injury’ was more preferred. Since this 
was not listened to, the public may not engage again. Due to the change, all experienced 
nurses left. Now anyone attending the urgent care  department were sent to the A and E 
department of the hospital. Rachel Wakefield informed the Panel that a specific programme  of 



work was going to be carried out which was to avoid sending people to A & E and to try and 
treat the patient on site.

The technology for the future was discussed by the Panel. Rachel Wakefield informed the 
Panel that they would be looking for a system that would have all detailed information/history 
about a person so it could be all known before treating them on the spot. The 111 system was 
recommissioned last September in order to have phased pathways now where a patient could 
speak to a clinician who could book appointments with a range of services such as midwifes, 
mental health, pharmacists and dental. Rachel Wakefield informed the Panel that from July 
2018, there would be 111 Online and in the future there would be an opportunity to talk 
directly to a GP. Many different ways were being tested.

Councillor Diment raised three points, what was a virtual patient panel and was informed that 
this is when patients come forward who have knowledge on health and feedback on all 
information. The second point that Councillor Diment raised was that health services were not 
joined up causing confusion for all. There were some very sophisticated systems which were 
already being used and we could learn from. The final point raised by Councillor Diment was 
who would the team be engaging in discussions and how would they be engaged? Rachel 
Wakefield informed the Panel that the team had no preconceived ideas, they wanted to 
engage anyone and everyone. They would be publicising on their website, through the patient 
panel, through patient leads, charity groups and health groups. It was very important to try and 
reach all patients.

Rachel Wakefield was asked how was the uptake of the weekend appointment system at St 
Marks Hospital in Maidenhead. It was reported that the uptake was not very good and this was 
because not many residents knew about this system. However, further work was going to be 
carried out on signage to inform residents.

ACTION: Dates of consultations to be circulated to Panel

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REPORT 

Councillor McWilliams informed the Panel that a full response had already been provided 
about what was done and what could have been done better.

The report had been presented at Planning and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel as it 
was predominantly about housing, it was not presented at Adult Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel as it did not qualify for adult social care.

Councillor Majeed raised the point that Mr X had suffered from mental and physical issues.

Councillor McWilliams informed the Panel that both he and Councillor Carroll were working 
very close together on these issues, along with Resilience that were doing great work within 
the Housing Team. It was crucial to provide wrap around service to get them back on their 
feet.

Councillor Majeed asked about why it had taken two years for the report and was informed 
that the first time the resident came to the service was 2015. The resident had received 
services but not the correct ones. The resident then complained in 2016 and 2017 and that 
was when the Ombudsman had picked this up. The borough had then apologised and 
improvements had been made to the service in order for it not to happen again.

All the recommendations had been accepted and were all in hand and ongoing.



Alison Alexander informed the Panel that all complaints went through a process. A quarterly 
report was submitted to Council and to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel. Alison 
Alexander continued that out of 48 complaints received by the LGO about the Royal Borough, 
three were incomplete or invalid, twenty were referred back for local resolution and twelve 
were closed after initial enquiries. The remaining 13 resulted in detained investigation of which 
six were upheld and seven were not.

The Council was in the process of investigating a new housing system to ensure there was 
one database for recording of all decisions, with an estimated implementation date of the end 
of September 2018.

The Chairman thanked Councillor McWilliams and Alison Alexander for ensuring all processes 
were in place to avoid this situation arising again.

Members requested that they be informed of any future complaints that had been referred to 
the LGO.

COMMISSIONING OF SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES FROM MARCH 2019 

Teresa Salami-Oru, Public Health Consultant, presented the report to the Panel. The 
report recommended that the Panel gave approval to the Managing Director, with the 
Lead Member Adult Social Care and Public Health, to commence procurement of a 
new sexual health services contract in partnership with Bracknell Forest Borough 
Council and Slough Borough Council and approve a temporary extension to the 
current contract, of up to three months, to accommodate any extended negotiations.

After a brief discussion, the Panel Unanimously Agreed the two recommendations.

OPTALIS END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE 

Angela Morris, Director of Operations, gave a presentation on the End of Year Performance.

Councillor Yong informed the Panel that the Daily Living Event, that took place at Ascot 
Racecourse had always been well accepted, very successful and had easy parking was 
available.

The Panel discussed the following points:

 Councillor Diment commented that the presentation was very impressive. It would be a 
challenge in the coming year with an increase in growth of older people, however, 
Optalis were able to consistently apply the criteria that they believed in and maintaining 
carers by looking into different packages. Secondly,  the difficulty after Brexit and the 
retention of staff. Angela Morris informed the Panel that an initial impact assessment 
had been carried out and currently no detrimental effects had been noted.

 The Chairman asked what steps were being taken to improve Homeside Close. Angela 
Morris informed the Panel that the registered manager at Allenby Road had been 
working with the Homeside Close registered manager over six months.

 The Chairman asked if any surveys or questionnaires had been carried out with 
residents to ask how people felt about the transfer to Optalis. Angela Morris informed 
the Panel that surveys had come back positive.

The Chairman thank Angela Morris for the presentation.

WORK PROGRAMME 



The Chairman asked Panel Members to inform the clerk by email if they wanted items added 
to the Work Programme.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


